SUPREME COLRT oi T STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

.........................................................

THE PEOPLE OF THESTATE OF NEW YORK

BT TR e

nagainst:, ‘

ANTHONY I‘HOMPSON . :
ERIC VANNGUYEN B S
. JAY FUNG, | S
“ JOSEPH DrR‘VALr _ o
CHRISTOPHER BALS [:IRO
- HANNA SCHMIEDER, =
LUZ RODRIGUEZ, .
KENNETH OXSALIDA,

Defend;‘;_r_lt,s.

'phcr Balseiro, Hanna. Schm:eder Lquanguez and

§ Kenneth Oxsal tda of the crimie of SECURITIES FRAUB -in Ylglg}h% _.;Qf _f__}gqeral

'Dervah, Chnstopher Balselro . anna Schxmeder Luz Rodnguez and Kemlcth _

Oxsahda in the Coun{y of ‘\’ew York ancl elsewhere, dunn" the nod f‘rom on or

about Apnl 3 2009 10’ 'n or about June I, 2012 mtcntlonaliy engaged ina scheme

consmutmg a systemauc ongomg course of conduct thh mtem : _\&a;;ﬁ%t,&=m-

miore persons and to obtain. property from 10 or more persons by fa‘l'se and




frandulent pxetéﬁséé;i representétion
one or nore such persons wh:le engaged in mducmg and promotmg the lssuance
d zstrlbut:on, exchange sale negonanon and purchase of securmes to W1t the stock

of sevoral compames mcludmg Hydrogeneucs Inc, (HYGN), Xynergy Hoidmgs

(‘{YNH) B!ast Apphcatxons Inc (BLAP) Blue Gem Enterpnse:-:"'f:‘
_Mass Hystena Entertamment Company, Inc (MHYS),Recycie Tech Inc (RCYT),
' Lym, Jeans Inc, (LYJN), Smart Holdmgq Inc. (SMHS), and Sunpeaks Ventures

(SNPK)

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by tlus mdzctment further

Dervah Chnstopher Balsexro Hanna Schmzeder Luz Rodrigiez;

; and ‘Kenneth

fof.PenalLaw;{}IQO 65(1)@ committed aS’follows

e

i

The dofendants Anthony Thompson Enc Van Nguyen J ay | Fung, .}oseph_

enneth

3

Dervah Chmstopher Bafselro Hanna, Schm]cdor, Luz Rodng I_ezj anr L%

()xsal da in th > County o£ ew Y k and e]sewhere, durmg the penod from on-or

rcpresentanons and prom;ses and S0 obtamed property from onc or m()re smh E

pcrbons

_Land prommes and 50 obtamed property fzom

.'e_-__defendants Anthony Thompson, Enc Van Nguyen, Jay Fung, Joseph |

'. Oxsai:da of the crime of SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN‘ITHE F IRST -DEGREE o

S 28 i T kol |




I‘H IRD COUNT:
AND THE‘ GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this mdtctment furthet - ‘:

accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van Nguyen, Ja‘:-.,

Dervah Chmstopher Balse;to ,,Hanna Sehmmder, Luz Rodngue‘ dKenneth '

Ot(sahda of the cnme of SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGREE

R U s o e

* in violation_ _otf Penal Law §190,65( )(_b)l,_.‘-commiﬁed as fono'wg,. L
The defendants Anthony Thompson Eri¢’ Van Nguyen Jay Fling, Joseph‘
f 'Dervah Chrtstopher BaISelro Hanna Schmteder Luz Rodmguez, and Kenneth

2

Oxsahda in the County of New York and elsewhere dunng the penod from on 01 B B

about Apnl 3, 2009 to on or about June I 2012 engaged ina; scheme constimtmg -

A

a systematxo ongomg'course of conduct mth intent to defraud moxe than one person

and to obtam property frommore than one person by false and fraudulent pretenses .

R

G

ff

one thousand dollars fromrone or more such persons.

K FOURTH COUNT
AND?{ THE GRAND JURY AF@RESAID by tlns md]ctment fufther

accuses the defe dants Anthony Thompson, Enc Van Nguyen 'nd:Ja)LF ur; of\the

'enme of SECURITIES I‘RAUD m atlon of General Busmess‘-Lat EE 52

Co commtttedesfo!}owe
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S ~ The deﬁ:r‘zdaius-AmhonyT hompson, Ijr;c Van Nguyg ,_;mj J 1_ylung,, ,m;;;y : s

= county of New Yod; and ciscwh:,rc, during the permd Hom on or dbOUl Nawmbﬁrr" |
| }1 2909 to on or nbout Dcccmbcr 9, 2009 mtenuondlfy cngﬂgcd__ he;me

: constltutmg i ﬁystmmtw ongomg course o.F conduct wrth mtwtto Tau

_% more persons and to obfam property from 10 or mére. pe;sons by false and'

* | ' and prom;ses and 50 obtam d pmperty fmm

~“one or mdfé Suchf-';iér-sons while engaged ininducigggnd—; prot

;‘  disti buuon c,\chan g,u

or: about Novem ber

- ‘ecember 9 2009, engaged :n a schcme constltutmg a

| ngomg “couise of__,_

and to obfam propeﬁy from 10 or ingte: ersons by fa!

se and fraudulent pfetenses




SIXTH COUNT:

AND__.:}fﬁg;s;},RANb; JURY AFORESA t, further

B )

R

pin

SEVEN? H. COUNT

AND THE GR}\ND IL%RY AFORESAID by [hlS mdlctment Iuﬁher

aCeuses thc defendants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Ngu-

) ‘cnme of CRIMINAL POSSL‘SSI()N OF STOLE




k Fung, in the

County of New York and cfsewbere dunng the pened ﬁom on or about ND\ unber

stock of Blast Apphcanons Inc (BLAP), and the value of the property exceeded
fﬂy thousand dolfars - o |

BIGHTHCOUNT:

Nguyen and J'zy Fung of the
ctime S of GRAND LARCENY INTHE THIRD DEGREE,; woiatlon ofPena

Law §155 35(D), comm1tted as foHows




0

z The defendants Anthony Thompson, Enc Van Nguyen, and Jay Fung, in Iilc
g County of New York and elscwhere during tho period Irom O.0F abo I Novunbe;r_
g : decephon concea!ment suppressmn false pretenso and ﬁctitmux and roiorldéd

"de‘ material false PCpI‘LSLn!’!UOHS, omissions :HJ(’:

statcments wnh mtent to decelvo and defraud, whilc en,g,a;.ed in mdqug ﬂﬂd

promoung the Jsm "1co chstnbunon e:{changc 3alo cgotzatio:

d gg;(gfgasc .01_

;Y'ork to th the stock of Blast lications, Inc,

(BLAP) and thereby v»rongiully Obtained. f‘rom Stwe L Hzoks pmpcr(y‘ of a valuc

in excoss of $250,

' TENTH COUNT

County of New York'and e}sewhero, durmg Lhe period from On ot

I? 2009 to-on 1or about Novembcr 24 2009 stoie property from C

and the vaiuo of tho properry exceeded three thousand doHars

4
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LLEVENTH COUN T -
AND THE GRA\TD J'URY AFORESAID, by this md:ctmant, further |
accuses the defendams Anlhony_ﬁ_mmpson Enc Van Nguyen and hy Fung of the
cnme of SECURITIES FRAUD i wolanon of Geneml anmess Law §_132 c{6)
committed as- folfows N
The defendants Anthony Thom pson, Eric Van Nguyen‘ and Jay Fung, m the -

County of New York and elsewhere dunng the period ﬁ-arn oOnor aBoutNovember

17 2009 10_0n ‘of. about November ”4 2009 mt‘emm aib enga ed m traud.f .

decepnon concealment supprcssxon false pretcnse i

statements 'w1 h mtent tn decewc and defraud ‘wh Ie"engagcd m mducmg and

TWELFTH COUNT:

AND__THE GRANDJURY AFORESAID, by this’ indictment, furghe;

.dants‘Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen, Jay F ung

' Denrah Lhnstopher Balseiro, Luz Rodncuez and Kenneth O\\&Jtai;i,éf‘?he&inie'

of SECURI TIES FRAUD in wolahon of General Busmcw Law §a332.

commmed as foliows







The defendants Anlhony lhompson, Erw Vﬂﬂ Nguyen, Juy: Fung, J%eph

fiab e P S O

=
TR

Dérvali, Chrlstophcr Balsmro, Luz Rodriguez, and xicnncth Oxsahdz, in thc County

,
:

of New York and cisewhere durmg the pcnod f'rom on-or dbUUE J uiy I, 2009 Loon

& ot about kebruary 28, ZOIOLengaged:m a scheme constrtutmg digystémaﬂe ongomg

courseof conduct Wit.hi:iﬁfem_gtj_ mjfraud 10 or more pcrsons andkto obfam praperty_,

F OURTEENTH COUNT

: AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID,. by this:mdjcimenf ﬁmher

| aceuses the dcf‘endants Anthony ’I'hompson, Etic Van Nguye Jay_F:ung, .Feseph :

: De ;_.,'a11, Chrlstopher Balseuro, Luz Rodriguez, and Kenneth Oxsahda of the. cnme_';

of SCHEME T0 DEFRAUD IN-THE FIRST DEGREE in wolatlon ofpenai;

qu §190 65(1)(5) commltfc aS—foHows

The defcndants Ant 1Ty Thompson, Enc Van Nguyenj Jay F ung, I{)seph

Dcrvah Chrlstopher Balseu‘o Lu;' Rodnguez and Kenncth Oxsahda, in Ihe Counw

of Ncw York and eisewhere, duung the penod from Lﬁor.abo tJu[y I, 2009 to on

or abcmt I‘.ebru:' y_28 201'0*

course o ' conduct w:th mfent to aud more than one person and to obtam
propcny from more than one person by false and Imudu%ent pretum\

mpresentmons and promxscs, and so ob!amcd _property wuh & waluc in e\ces> of

one thousand doi}ars from one or more such persons,
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' FIFTEENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this mdxctment further

accuses the dnfendants Anihony Thompson Enc Van Nguyen and Jay F ung of thc

/ crime’ of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY N THE
FIRST DEGREE, m‘no]

ation of Penal Law §I65 54 commzttcd as foHows

' Lnowmgly possessed stolen properiy,

stock of Biue Gem Enterpnse Inc (BGEM),

one m:!hon dollars

i ?;'SIX'IEENFH COUNT

AND THE :GRAND JURY AFORESAID by tlns mdlctment further

accuses 'the Vdefendant Anthon"r: _ hompson  of thc. cmm of CRIMINAL

. POSSESSION ’OF':STOLEN PROPERTY IN. THE FIRST DEGREE in

violation.of Penal Law §I65 54 commmed as follows




The defendant An‘fhony Thompson, in the County of New Ymk and '

elsewhere, during the penod from on or about December 2’15',_2009 to on or about '_

e

December 22, 2009 with mtent to benefit hlmself and a person cther than an owner

i

thereof and to 1mpede the recovery by an ovmer knowmgly possessed stoien'_

1 property, to w1t money denved from the sale of the stock of Blue Gem Enterprxse

“Ine. (BGEM), and the value of the property exceeded one m11hon dollars

* SEVENTEENTH COUNT:.

'

%‘;’;e
LEe )
s By

AND THb GRAND JURY AFORESAID by thls mdlctment further

Zcuses the defendant Enc Van Nguyen - Of the “erime of CRIMINAL": |

oy
wal

PQSSESSION OF STQLEN _ PROPERTY

The defendant Eﬂe\f__ Nguyen inthe County of New Yoxk and e}sewhere

L

: a5 e g i
P PR e

duxmg the peuod from on or about Decernber 17, 2009 to on oF: about December

' 225—2009 wﬂh mtent to benef‘ t hrmseif and a person other than an owner thereof: o

wit; money denved from the sale__’of the stock of 'lue Gem E‘nterpmse, Inc;

4 - (B GEM), and the value ofthe property exceeded ong- mﬂhon do;_la_r_s.
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9, 2009 to on or

EIGH FFLNTH LOUNT
| AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further

accuses the detendant Jay F ung of the crime ot CRIMIN; XL POSSESSION or
STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE FIRST DF GREE n v1olat10n of Penaf Law

§165.54, committed as foll lows:.

Lhe period from on or about December 17, 2009 {o on or about December 22 2009

wuh mtent to benef . lnmself and a person othei than an ownex thereof and to -

nnpede the recovery by an owner knowmgly possessed stolen propcrty, to W1i

money denved from the sale of the stock of Blue Gem Entetpuse Inc (BGEM),

and the value offheproperty exceeded one milhon doII

NINETEENTH COUN’I

' /U‘JD THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by ens mdzctment furthel

ACCUSES the defendants Anthony Thompson, Enc Van N guyen and Jayr F ung of the |

_ cnme of GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE ‘in viol

atmn of Pena!

The defendants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen,

and Jay Fung m the

about Dccember 24, 2009 stoIe property from Kenneth Ro-t'- aod

the Va] ue of the propez ty ewceeded thxee thousand dollars




R R AN
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TWENTIETH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by Uns mdlctment fuﬂher

- accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen and Ja_y Fung of the '

cnme of SECURITIES FRAUD in wolatzon of General Busmess Law §352~c(6) =
connmtted as. foilows
T he defendants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen anci Jay F ung, in the '

CountyofNew York 'éiﬁfi}fefséivhere;'durmg the pedod;fr }}}_p[l or. ?b?.l?t,,__[.);e?‘?@be_f .

9, 2009 to on or about December 24, 2009 mtentl'_ 'ally'eng ged in ﬁ'aud

decepuon, concea}ment suppressmn, faise pretense and ﬁctztious and pretended

‘purchase and saie and made matenai false representanons omjsszons and :

e stafements w1th mtent to decewe and defraud, thJe e 'aged in’ mducmg and

promotmg the Issuang iﬁst_.ribﬁtibni' ékchange, salé_,,_;gegqtiatzoxr, and purchase of

,m@ﬁjf%{;r#msr COUNT;

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by thIS mdxctment further




The defendants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen and Jay F ung, m tbe

R

County of New York and el%cwhere during the penod from on or about December

e R

9, 2009 to on or about Decembcr 24 2009, stole property from Bryon Rohrer and'_

ey

the value of the property e\:ceed d three thousand dolhrs

| TWENTY~SECOND COUNT

: AND “THE - GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this mdictment ﬁu’ther

accuses thc defendants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguye 'and .Tay F ung of the

7 cnme of SECURI I‘IES FRAUD in woiatlon of General Busmess Law §352-¢(6),
commltted as foiiows
Thc de{endants Amhony Thompson Enc Van Nguyen andjay Fung, iny the .

: County of New Ymk and eIsewhere, durmg the period from onor aboutlecomber

9,_: _"1009 ‘to on or abouf December 24 2009, mtennonally engaged in fraud

decepnon c,once,dhncni suppressxon false pretense, and f" ctmous and pmtended

d_ sale and made tnatemal false representahons omxsswns and

semmtxes-mthm and from New- Y-ork to th the stock of Blue Gem Enterprlse Inc.

(BGEM) and:theteby wrongﬁllly obtamed ﬁom Bryon Rohrer plOpClTy of ay

in cxcess of$250




E' TWENTY-THIRD COUNT:

Law § 155 35( 1) committed as follows

The defendants Anthon Thompson, Enc Van Nguyen-'

AND TiHE GRAND'JURY AFORESAID by t}ns mdlctment further -




Tﬁe'dﬁ(’éfe-nd:&ﬂ'tsjﬁ};}ﬂhbn)} Thompson, Ei‘i‘e'Van N gﬁyéfiz; anid Jay F ung, in the

TR

-7

(,ounty of New York and LlSCWhCI‘C dwmg the pened fnom_,an orabeut December

TR

AP

Stﬂtemeﬂfsf With: nt to deceive and defraud whzle engaged in mducmg aiid
promotmg the msuance dlstnbuuon exchange

. securmes wuhm clfro

) (BGEM) and 'meteby wrongﬁilly obtamed from J ohn Troiace}\ property of a value |

in exuese of$250 R R

; TWEN FY FIFTH COUNT

A\JD THE GRAND rURY AFORESAID, by ‘this indictment, farther

: aceuees* the defendants Anthonv Thompson Enc Vdn Nguyen and Jay- Fung of the

f GRAND LARCENY N THE THIRD DFGRLE in vzo!atlon of Penal

" 55 35(1) commltted as follovss

he_defendams Anthony Thompson, Eric Van? \Jguyen, and Jay F ung, n the L

Ny -County of \Iew York and eisewhere durzng the period I"rom on or about Decembcr

2009 t 5 on L or about Decernber 24 2009, stoie pr opcrty from Jason Renn and the

"f the propez iy exceeded th_ree thousand dollars.




| accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson Erjc Van N guyen,

RIS O s g

_ deceptlon, conceaiment suppressaon, false pretense and fi ctmous and preiended

TWENTY-SIXTH COUNT-

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this: mdtctment further :

and 'y Fi “ung of the

crime of SECUR!TIES I‘RAUD in wolatxon of Genera! Busmess Law §3 52 c(6)

'cpmzmttedﬂsfolfows*

The defendants Anthony Thompson Er1c Van Nguyen aad Jay Fung, in the

,;New York and elsewhere durmg the penod from on.or about December

| 1"9 2009 to on or about December 24 2009 mtentzonal ¥ engaged m ﬁ‘and

D ,_LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE in v:otdtton of PCnaI




The defen( ants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van Nguycn and ,_,_,}LFung, in the ,

| County of New York and elsewhere during the penod from on or about December

9 :2009 to ‘on or about December 24 2009, stole properfy omrMIchae] Cllel!a and

the value of the property exceeded three thousand dollars

~ TWENTY-EIGHTH.COUNT.

The defendants Anthon 7'Thompson Enc Van Nguyen and Jay Fzmg, m thef- :

purc ase and saIe and made matema} false rep ____sen

3 ens omfssmns and

etatemente mth inteit to decewe and defraud whtle enoaged

(BGEM) and thcreby wrongfﬁliy obtamed from Mtchae] ClIella pz operty of a value T




- TWENTY-N’}N'T‘H"&}UNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAII) by this Jndmtmcnt fuﬂacr‘ :

: :;accuses the def‘endants Anthony Thompson, Enc Vzm Nguyen Jay F ung, and

| Josep1 Dervali of the cnme of SECURITIES FRAUDT in violation of Gcncra!"'
L %-:8“31“3“3 LHW §352 c(S) committed as follows: '

The defendants Anthony Thompson, Eric: Van Nguyen Jay Fung, and 3

J oseph Dervah, in the- C ty of New York and eisewhem durmg the period from

'";-Dervah of 1he' cmnc of SCHEM’E TO DEFRAUD?IN THE FIRST

- DEGREE in v1olat10n of Pena} Law §190, 65( 1)(a) comnn tted as to [owc; E




The defendants \nthnny "homp‘snn, Fric Van N&»{Wffﬂ Jﬁ}’ B
Joseph I}er'\'ah, in thp Cmmty ot New York and elscoli o mump the jspinn) fpor
on or about June 1, 2009 1o on or ubultf }abumiy 23, 2010, engayret i“' b

nn\hlutmg a '%,Ystemnua onmmg course of conduet witj ntent ié)'ﬂ{?ﬁ?ﬂ&f 15 wir
mow pexsons and to obtmn property from 10 o e PLMJ“‘} fi’?’ Filse

- msd ﬁaudu]ent preteme

S\ :eprewnmtmua and promu;as, ;md ht) abmﬁm m‘p«:ﬂy

= fmm one or more such pcra s,

- THIRTY. IRST COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, py thiy | m(-;';jc;;;-,gm, {isther

accuses the_defendants Anq _

thompson, Fric Yy N;bnyvn Iny 11;};@, _md

ntah oi‘ the cnmc .of

DEGREE m v:ofatwn of Pcnai Law $190 65( I)(b) comua Hi

The defendan!s Anthonv Thomp?on Eric Van N;‘ri‘x}f'i_'. ay - }m}g, uid

jmeph f)crvah in thc (;‘onptv of Ncn York and eisc,.wherb duun;,) {hn, pmmd from

on or aboutlunc 1, 2009 to on. or about F ebruary 29 ”(110 mp;tgcd' 'm i ;dltu)r

- consmutms a: sy !emanc OnLOmMyY congse of conduct wrth mt;,m ) ddmud more

than one pcr:on and to. obiam prope

Gt‘rom more than one person- by s

and fraudulent prefenses, rcprt.scntatlons and promises, an S0 obtaitie pmput

with a xalue in e\ces:mf one thouvmd dolhlrs lrom one Ormore

sug_lg; persong,




R F AR, R

THIRTY-SECOND COUNT;

g  AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by thig- indictment;: further
F . accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van. Nguyen and Jay Bmg of the-' :
" ctinieof CRJMINAL POSSESSIOV OF STOLEN. PROPER’I‘Y IN THE

FIRST DEGREE in v1olat10n of Penal Law §I65 54 tommlttod as: fo!lows

Tho defendants Anthony Thompson El‘lc Van Nguycn, and Jay Fung, in the

- County of New York and elsewhcre dunng the penod from on or. about January

stock of Mass Hystena Entertalnment Company, Inc (MHY : and ﬂia vaiue of the

I I{fRfY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND jURY AFORESAID by this mchotmont further
accuses. tho defendént Anthony Thompson of the crime -of| CRIMINAL

. :,POSB[‘SS]ON Oor: STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE SECOND DEGREE in

wojation of PenalfLa-____ §J 65::1:2-' commxtted as foIlows

R SR Y




i
s
=

' _elsewherc aunng_the pemod fram on or about January 27 _.20

\-'fl;fstofen propertyl to Wﬁ money denved from the sale of the st ck

Y vmiatic}n of Penal Law §1€r 5 2

o doliazs

The cefmdmu Amhony Thompson in the (,ounty oi New York dnd

= anuary 28, 2010, w:th mteut to benef' t h;mself and a person other than an owner';

' '_‘"thereof and to impede’ thc recovery by an owmer Ihereof knowmgly possessed

| ;Mass Hystena;

o Enrartaimnent Company, Inc (MHYS) and the value of the prop 7_ yexceeded f' ﬁy

'."_'_ihousand dolla:s

o IHIR’I Y-F OURTH COUNT

AND? _HE GRAND IURY AFORESAID, by this mdlctment further i

‘accuses the defendam Enc Van Nguyen of the cmne of CRIMINALr

POSSESSION OF SI‘ OLE N ROPERTY IN THE

fom_n DEGREE, in_

comm1tted as foHows

N

2 ceeded fﬁy tho sand -- .

Company, Inc. (MHYS) and the value: of thé Pmpert




THIRTY-FIFTH COUNT: | |
AND THE GRAND. JURY AFORESAID, by this indietment, fusther

ACCUSES thc defEnddnt Jay J*un&, of the crime ul CRIM!NAL i’()“af‘s]uf)‘)l()’ﬁ £)J __

STOLEN PROPERTY IN TBE SECOND D[‘CI{EE m mejmn of Pcmi 1.3

§l 65 52 comnntted ay fcllows

o mtent to beneﬁt hirnself and gl person other than an ownc,r thueof and to m}podu

- the recovery by an .owner thureof knowmg!y pOSSLSSCd stoicn propcrt,y_} 1@ wu '

. ' ny Thompson Eric Van Nguycn and J'ly Fung’ mﬂac _

Couhty Of'jl\f

- 15,2010 to on or about February 22, 2010, stoic property from Troy.Kr :

the valuc of the property exceeded three {housan do!lars'g T




IHERIY srw NIP C

AND THE -)RAND IUR’Y AFORESAID, by 1}113 mcltc,lmrnt hmhw ,

- acéuses the defendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van Nguyon, and Jay I un,g> of ti e

Y
T
5

commmed as follows‘

The defendants Anthony Thom pson, Lm Van N,g,uycn, ﬂnd Jd}' I un;,, m thg

ge'cf-:.ir_l-*-inti?m'ing and.

A

ISR

Sl

promotmg the lssuance dif;tnbutfon, exchange, ‘idl{, ncgotiatanmd purchase of

i

property. of a value m excess@f $250.

THIRTY EIGHTH COUNT

::"crlmc of GRAND LARCDNY IN I‘HE THIRD DEGREE m_woia[mn of Pen;_

~ Law §155: 35(1) commltted as foliows




- The defendants. Anthony ‘Thompson, Eric Van Ng,uybn anci J ay [ ung, in Ihe

County ef New York and elsewhere, durmg the period irom on. or '1b011t January. -
15, 2010 to0 on or about February 22 2010 stoie pmper ty from R;c}mrd Melende/

and the value of the. property exceeded three thousand dollars.

THIRTY-NINTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND IURY AFORESAID by thrs mdrcimeni funhcr -

accuses, the defendants Anthony Thompeon Eric Van Nguyen, and J ay F ung of the '

crime of SECURITIES FRAUD in vxolatron of General Busmess Law §152 c(ﬁ)

comrmtted as follows

purchase md sale and made matenal false 1epresentat1ons omissions and |

statements wrth mtent tQ decewe and defraud, whrie engaged in mducmg 'rnd

'incgotratron and_“urchase of L
securities wsthm and from New York to th the %tock of' Ivhss IIvsterm

Entenamment Inc. (MHYS) 'md thereby wrongfuiiy obtamed from chhard N

Melendez property ofa v'rluc in excess of $250




'FORTIETH COUNT:

CAND THE' ‘GRAND JURY AFORESAID??f-byﬂ5‘ﬂﬁs;mdfctment further-'a -

s

- accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson Enc Van Nguyen, and Jay Fung of the

crime ofGRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in v1olatlon of;_"nal o

| Law §155 35(h), commmed as follows;

The defendants Anthony Thompson Em Van Nguyen, and Ja ‘ Fuﬂg, A Lhe ‘

ST S b e

,_wfz

it ‘il‘r

and the value of the pmperty exceeded three thousand dollars

EQRTY-—FIRST-COUNT»

'cnme of SECURITIES F RAUD

i woiatlon of Gene1 al Bu _ s

: commxrted as foHow.s i




The defendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van Ngu jen, and Jay Fung, m the

NPT

PR

County of New York. ’md eisewhere during the period ﬁom o or- about January

15, 2010 to on or about Februaly 22, 2010, mtent:onally engaged in. fraud

deceptzon concealment, suppresswn, false pretense, and fi ctmous and pretended'

=L

1l

i

purchase and; sale, and made matenal false representahons OmlSlSIOHS.Vand
:statements with intent to decelve and defraucl whjle engaged in mduemg and
'“.promotmg the :ssuance d1str1butxon exchange sa!e, negonanon and purchase ef |
securities wﬂhm and from New. York, to! wﬂ the stoek of Mass Hystcna

o Emertamment Inc. (MHYS) and thercby wrongﬁtily obtamed from Charles

Fnedman property of a value in e\:eess of $250.

FORTY SECOND COUNT
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by th_tS mdletment further

accuses the‘ defendants Anthnny Ihompson, Eric Van Nguyen, a;nd Jay Fung of 1he _

crime of GRAND LARC}’JNY IN THE THIRD DEGREE in Vlolatron of Penal
Law: §155 35(}), commztted a3 foilows

The defenddm.s Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen and Jay F ung, m the

County of New York and elsewhere durmg the penod frony oo :"bout January

IS 2010 to on or '1b0ut February 22 2010 stole property from Chnstophcr

Pedlcone and the value of the property exceeded three thousand dollare




FORTY-THIRD COUNT:

AND lllL L:lu\NU JURY AFORESAID, by this !ndicungni fuirther

accuses the defendantg Antlmny Thmnpson, Firie Van Ngnyaﬁ; and Sy J ungof the
crime of SECURIT}ES FRAUD, in viul_nlion of Creneral Business Law §352-6(0),
commi'ttca.as lbllox\ks:— . | | | - '.

The defendant'; Anthony Thompson Ei i Van Ngu ycn, and Jay Funy, in th,;, :

Counly of New York ancl elscwhut,, durmg the permd irom cm ot uboul Janvagy

15 2010 o on or about Febmary 22 2010, mtmtmnal}y ;ﬁngawui in- fmud
deceptlon concealment supprasqlon fnlse pretemc., and ﬁcrztmuq and pretwdad

purchase and sale, aml made mateua! false reprcsuntauo;w, ommr;mm and.:

-*statemems with intent to decezve and defraud, whll' ':’ga;,ed in mducmg and

. promotmg the i 1ssuance, dlstnbutlon, exchange, sale, ne n, anc purchd.sc of

sccuntles within dnd ﬁrom New York to wit, the Stock of . Ma% f!ysterla _

Entertannnent Inc., (‘v}E 2

| Pr-._:;d;leone.;prqpcrty ofa V_ahié'i'rfékceSS, of $250.

FORTY POURTH COUNJ"

AND THE GRAND JURY, AFORESAID by th:s mdlctmeni furthcr

aceuses the' defendan{s Anthon

_____ ik Ompson Eri¢c Van Nguyen, and Jay I3 ung of thc

crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREF in wofat}on of P

enal

Law §l 53. 35(1} commlztud as folfows




The defendants Anihony Thompson, Liric Yan Nguyen and Jay F ung, inthe
County of New York and clsewhcrc during the pcnod fmm on ot about January
15, 2010 fo on ot about Febma:y 22, 2010, stole prc)perty from Robert E. Brown
and the value of the property exceeded three thousand doflars,

FORTY-FIFTH COUNT

AND THE- GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by thxs mdxctmcnt furiher

accuses the dcfendants Anthony Thompson Enc Van Nguy -"and Iay Fung of the

| crime of SECURITIE‘; FRAUD in wolatlon of Gener | Business Law §352~c(6),

'commattcd as foilows

- and Jay Fung, in the

deceptlon concca!ment suppressmn faise pretcnse and ﬁctltxous and pr ' ded

de ':- material false représéﬁt’étibns‘, ) onﬁséﬁiézié‘ ‘and

purchase and sale, and

Statements- Wlth mtent:-‘t Cewe and‘:ldefraud whlle engaged

promotmg the lssuance dlstnbutmn, cXchange sale, negouahon, andc'purthasé of
- securities wﬁhm and from New York, to w;t the stock of Mass Hystun
Entertainment, Inc (MHYS) and !hereby wrongful!y obtamed ﬁ'om Robm r

Brown propert} of a value in excess of $250
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7 and 50 ebtamed pmpcﬂy tr@m one or more such persons
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FORTY-SIN TH COUNY:
;\\m Hllt {il\{;\N!) JURY AFORESAID, by t}i& mdnctment further.
aesuses the defond: ATy Anthony Thompson, il "sfan Nguycn Jay Fung,

Chraxmphcr Rolseiro. and ii.mna schimieder of Hn, crimg of SFCURITIES

The dczluldzmls ;\nlhuny 1 hompson Eric Van Ng,uym, Jay Fung,
(‘.hm\tophel Balseiro, und Hzmna Schmlulcr, in thc County»of—‘_;New York and.

sewhere; durmg the period: hom onot abautJauuaryI 20I0 0 on or- aboutApnl

1.2010, mtu}tmnnlly um&ud ina *;chum. constztuung as yé?r!(;mittfc ongoing course
of conduet wi lh intent to dclmud 10-0r more persons an 110 obtafn property from

10 or more: mmons by False and qudu}em pretenses, repr

entations, and promises

ngngaged inindtxcfﬁg

and p;omutmg thz, wsu(um, d:smbutmn exchange, sa]e,-negoizatxon and purchase

.

of secuntxes, to w;t the stock of Recycle Tech Inc (RCYT)

FORTY~SEVENTH'C5UNT' |

AND.THE. GRAND JURY AFORESAID by uns-,;.:;ndzctmem ﬁmh—er
accuses the defendanfs’;i Anthony Thompson Enc Van Nouycn, Jay Fung
Chnstophez Balsen‘o, LGd Hanna Schrmeder of lhc cnmﬁ of SCHE

ME TO
DEFRAUD IN THE I“IRST DEGREE in vzolatzon of Penai Law §1<}Q 55{1 ¥ad.

' comrmtted aq to]lows




iho defcnd*mts Anthonj I’hompson, Bnc Vdn Nguyen, Jay Iung E

Christopher Balsono and I“Ianna Schrmedor in the Coun!y of New York and

olsewhel o, durmg the penod from on or about January 1, 2010 toon or about Apml;‘

1 2610 engaged m a soheme constlmtmg a systematlo o‘ngomg courso of conduct

w1th intént to defraud 10 or more persons’ and to obtam pmporty I1om 1() or more

persons by talse and fraudulent pretenses, reprcsentatlons 'md_‘piomises, and 50

obtamed property from one or more such persons

FORI Y LiGHTH COUN I

AND THE GRANi fJURY ‘AFORESAID, by 1bi§. indictment, further

accusos the defend&nts Anthony Thompson, hric Van M,uyon de bung,

ChnstOpher Balse,lro 'md Hanna Sohm:edcr of tho cume of SCHFME TO

DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGRFE in v1olat10n ofPenal Law §190 65( 1)(b),

commltted s, follows

T ho defcndams Anthony [hompson Lrlc Van Nguyen Jay ;Fung.

¢ Chmtophet Balsezro, and Hzm ‘Z"Schnneder, in the ‘C ;‘r'-New_ York and

" g,_tho pemod from-on or about Janmry 1, 201 0 to on or about April

1 201 O engaged ina scheme conshtutmg a s,ystcmatlo ongomg courqo of oonduct

Q) n_ses and 50
obtamcd pioperty wrth a valuo in excess of one thousand dollars lrom Oné or more

suoh pcrsons




F ORTY*‘NNTH COUNT:

- AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by tlns mdxctment further

accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson, Enc Van Nguyen and Jay Fung of the

cnme of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF STOLI‘N PROPERTY IN IHE

FIRST DEGREE in wolatlon of Penal Law §165 54, comm;tted as‘ foﬂows

The defendants Anthony Thompson, Enc Van:Nguye anv ay'Fung, in‘the

7 County of. Ncw York and elsewhere ‘during the penod from on or about February

knd&\;inglf-_’ﬁo'ssesséds ;t_élé p"'épe:ny,

to wit, money Adenvedr-ﬁom 5 ale of the

St‘?ck of Récycle-j ecl _Inc (RCYT), and.the value of the 'roperty exceeded one L

: __FIFTIETH COUNT




l}m dc:fcndnnt Anthony - f}mmpeou in the Coumy 0t New Ym‘k amr_

e!ﬂ:whue dunng the penoci t‘rom on or about F ebmary 25 2010 to on or about:ff-

March 2 ,.0!0 with intent to bumht himself and a puson olhcr than an_owner

thcxmf and to :mpcdc th& mcovmy by an owner mcraof kmwf : ‘  see‘;sed

stolen property, to; \eﬂt, monf.:y denved from the saler ot the qtackoﬁlecycle Tech

o, (RCYT), and the value of the property exceeded fifty thousand dq_!la_rs._

FlF’Z‘Y-Fii{S'f@éG&T-

AND THE (!RAND JURY AFORESAID, by this mdlctmen

2¢uses the dofendant Jay. mmg o the crime of cmmm :-SSESS ON OF

e %T{)LFN PR{)PER’I‘Y EN THE SECOND DEGREE, in vmfauon of Penal Law

§165.52, cotmmned as toliom o

and to zmpede

the recovery by an owner thereof, knowingly pmwss‘cd th,n propcrly, to Wlt

money dcnved from lhc, salu of the: stock of Rccyc,lc Tech, Ync (RCYT)

2

value of (hc pmperty cxcceded ﬁf’ry Lhousand do]Iarq




FIFTY-SECOND COUNT:

AND, THE GRAND JURY. AFORESAID, by -th

‘ m(hctment further;

accuses the dcfendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van N yer, ¢ : ;ay‘Fung of the

% mme of GRAND LARCFNY IN THE THIRD DEGREE in v;olatzon'of Penai '
z Lﬂw §I 55, 35(1) comm:tted as iollows

%’i | T hg ducnddms Anihony “Thompson, Eric Van Nguyen, and-Jay I“ung, mrthe o
ié;; Counly of New York andre 7 wﬁere, during the penod from i OF bout I‘ ebrﬁar}

?§ 19 =OI‘(} to on or aboui Ma 10 'AO.IO stole property fro.m Mwhae] V. LaF’:ve and

' thc vainc of the property exceeded three thousand dollars

FIFTY-THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this i _,_ctmem fusther

accusc‘; thl, dcinndzmts Antﬁ_:f mpsou, Eric Van Nguyen and Jay Fung of the

erime of 5[5(5 U_RIT_I.ES FRAUD

commitied as follows:




The defendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van Ng,uyen and Jay Fung, inthe

C ounty 01 New York and elsewherc during the penod from on.or about February

19, ,.010 o on or about May IO ?010 mtennonally engaged m fraud cfcccptwn,

' concealment, suppress:on fals‘ : prcteme and ﬁctmous and pr,"tendad purchd% and

\Iew York, to wn ihe stoc .of Recyc!e chh Inc (RCY’I) and' thereby wrongfufi ¥

obtalned from Mu:hael V. LaFave propeny of a value in exccss of $250

' FIFTY-FOURTH COUNT;

ANDTHEGRAND JUR:;,%.?_‘AFORESAID, by this: "dmzmem ﬁmher

acc 'es thc defendants Anthorly‘ 1 ibompson Pnc Van Nguycn 'md ]’l}' Fung of ﬂm'

'7-‘ ,ﬁ:p_ Opefty exceededt thousand dollars




e 1

g obtamed from John A.--BH

FIFTY-SIXTH COUNT:

| Law §155. 35(1), comnut{ed as follows

FIFTY-FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AMORL .‘mu) by mm mmm, frgf,

accuses the. detendanta Antlmny Ihonlpsml, e Vun Nguyé:‘u,. imd J;j Py féf@ l'
crime ot ‘%ECUR! I‘IFS FRAUD in violation of Gem:mi Hmungwf Ry L
committed as Eol ows: |

The defendants Amhony Thompsan, Erig. S!an Nguyw. ami Jay b ;g,mﬁw o

' .County of New York anci clsewhere, during the pcnod 1 oI cm or o7 about PW?

perty of a value in cxcc:_;s.of $25_0.

gl ]

accuses the defendants Amhony Thompson, Eric Van Nguyen, and Jay Fung of ;}w :
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The'c‘meibndmmié_-z\;nmany Thompson, Eric Van N'guy‘c:n; and Jay If l.u_lg,_—in -ths:

“County of Mew York and elsewhere, duting the period fmm on or nhoul J f;bﬂml\"

19,2010 to on-or. about March 15; 2010 stole pmperty from \mtt Dnvn nnd the

valoe af thc propeﬂy excccded thre&: thousand dollars.

FIFTY-SEVE\ITH COU\T

AND ’I‘HE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by tl:us mdmtmcnt. huiher

“gocuses the dafendant\ i\nthony Thompson Eric Van Nguycn2 nnd Jﬂy Fung of thc '

crime of SECURITIES F RAUD in vm!ntmu of G&nemi Busmw, lLaw §352 t,(b)
commmedastollmw R |

.-The.dcfendants Aﬁthcﬁ’nv

1hﬁmpson Eric Van Ngu} en, nndlay Fung, in, tht -

: obtamed ﬁnm Scott D"n is property of avalue in e‘(cma ol $250.

to dmene and dcfmud while uu,uy.d in 1nducmg and pmmnlmb the issuance,

dtstnbunon C\chzmge sale, negotlatlon, and purchase otqecmm : ';gb‘mandi—rom _

New York; lo wit; thc ‘;tockiotRecycle ’I‘ech Inc, (RCYT ind




Piie iy A trrnca i T e B

%‘2 B ’l"ﬁf’-ﬁ[(i}’i'l‘ﬂ, COUNT:
K

= AND THE® GRAND JURY, AFORESAID, by -this: mdtctment further

~ sceuses Lht, defendants Anthony Thompson Fric Van \!guyen and Jay Fung of ther ' _'_—

cnmo ot GRAND MRCENY IN THI‘ THIRD DEGREE m v;olatlon o:EPenai :

La\\ §155 35(1 ), commxtted a&follows

Thc dofondants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen and J ay Fung, inthe

B 'Counly ot New York and elsewhere durmg the penod '
19, ’?010 to on or about March 23 2010 stole property"-fr _.’ifMark*‘Joyce and'the :

vlue of the property oxcocdod threc thousand dollars.

g HFTY-NmTH*‘COUNT

§— , mo “THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this md1ctrnent: |
'; i'mthar accuses the dblendams Amhony Thompson, Er;cVan Ngu en, -

i%— of the cmne o-f'SECURITIE F_RAUD in v1olat1on-._o_‘_j”Ge ra

| oo omminedasolows 'l

BT B s+ e




. _1d }ay Funﬁ in tl

Aor about E ebruary"

, 19 201{) to on or about March 23, 2010 mtentlonal}y engaged 1n fraud deceptlon

.‘._.-.u.,.__
S e e IR

concealment suppressxon, false pretense and ﬁctmous and pretended purehase and

saie, and made: material false representations, omissions and statements wit _ ten

-10. deeewe and deimud whlle engaged in mducmg .and promoting the Issuance

e R R

SIXTIETH COUNT: -

L ANDUTHE GRANDYIURY AFORESATD; byt indietin

aceuses the defendants Anth hompson Er1c Van Nguy: ]
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fhe {Im‘eudnm*{a\n;hnuy lhnmp nm L Tile Von Nguyu;, J;xy lnng. Jtmph_ B

eyl Chipstopher Elni‘mm, umi o .“n hiniader, ln LEu, L‘mmty oi Now: ‘York

nned elsawliere, dmiug the. pmﬁiml £mm o or nhout Mmh 1, )(J!U (0 On OF aboul

courge of conduet with mic-nt 6 tic*!mlui ]() OF ﬂ]ﬂ[’b persans and to abtam pmperty

from IU ur mom pc tfons by folge nnd Jranduleit pzuu;sm mpuwmuons md

in mduung and pmmolnm the iﬁqunncc, dmlrlbuticn, oxchange, sak,, ncgouatgon ,
and purchase of gecuritios, o wit, the stock of Lyrie Jeans, Inc: (IYJN)

SIXTY-FIRS moum
AND “THE GRAND FURY ' AFORESAID, by this ndlctmcnt further

aceuses 1hd'-dct'c_ﬁ'<_!unts Anthan mpson, Eric Van Ng,uyux Jay Fung, Joseph-' '

f SC}iEME 'ro

§'z 90, 65 ‘)@'
unmmuu,l as loitows o
I!u, dulgndﬂnts Amheny mepson Iiric Van Nbuvcn Jay Fung,, Joseph )

Dervali, hrlstophs,r qu%iro and Hanna Schmleder, in

yof Now ork

and dscwheac dumng the pcnod ﬁom on or about Marchr, (11 oonorabout o

Junc 22, 20!0 C!]gd[,bd ina scheme consntutmg a systema

-, wmluu witl intent to defraud 10 or more persons: and to obt'un properiy from 10 L

or more persons by false and fraudulcm pretenses, rcprcsenlutmns and promises, -

and so obtained property from onc or more such persons.-
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SINTY-SECOND COUNT:

AND. THE (}RANL) JURY ATORLSA!D by tns indictment, further
accuses thio duicndams An!hony Thompson, Eric Van Nguyen, Jay Fung, Josephf -, |
Darvall Christophef Balxuro, and Hanna Schmieder of the crime of SCHEME TO
DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation ofPenaiL&w §190.65(1)(b),

'committe‘d as ffoilowv
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The dcfendunts Anthony Thompson, Er;c Van Nguycn Jay Fung, Joseph

‘ Dervuh Chr:stophcr Balsclro and Hanna Schmzeder, m the County of New York

and cisewhere, durmg the peraod from on or. about Mar h'l, 201 oo'or abom

BT

June 22 2010, engaged in a scheme constltutmg a ‘;ystematxcongomg course of

m...
L

Londuct wnh intent to dcfraud more than one person and to obtam property from

w

moro than one, person by false .and frauduient pretenses repxesentatxons and

il IJU‘r:?m‘;??gL“;“-f‘ E“.":'i

' promxses, and 50 obtamecf property with a value in; excessr of one thousand doilars

from om: or moro such e ‘__sons.

e

: SD{TY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this md:ctmemt further

_'acouses the defendants Anthony Thompson Erio Vau Nguy d ay Fung of the

e e RS

| cnme of CRIMINAL POSSESSION or STOLEN PRBPERTY IN THE

gl o
L

' _FIRST DEGREE in v1olanon of Penal Law §165 54, comnntted as follows.




b

‘‘‘‘‘

The dcfendanté_ Amho;’ly Thompson, Eric Van N ,59)'01‘.1,-.. &n d Jay Fun {57’5; 11 the-
C.oumy of New York and elsewhere, during the pcrio(f i“mm on or about Marelt24,

2010 to,0n or about Mamh 29, 2010 with mtcnt to bcnef it ﬁhnmso]vca und a person

' lother than an owner thereof and to impede the 1 recovery by’an QWI]GI‘ knomngly
| possessed stolen property, to wit, money.derived. from the mle of the stock of Lync

Jeans, igc.:'(LYJN)_, “z;pgijt_l_le_yaiue of the property exeeeded one “,“._[:I'U“‘ dollars.

SIXTY—Y OURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this m(hctment further

qccuses the defendant Anthonv Thompson of the cr;me of C’RIMINAL

3_.POS‘§ESSIO ;'OF STOLEN PROPERT Y IN THE I‘IRST DL‘GREE in

vmlatmn of Pcn&l Law §165.-54 comnntted as follows

' The defendam Anthony Thompson, i the Cmmty of \Iew Yorl\ and

bout March

elsewhere durirng:ﬁijgperioﬁ—ﬁ'om onor abq’i:t Mgrch 2'4, 20 l_ O-tp q" or

29,2010, witly jinte

andﬂb -impede th 6y

wit, mone} dcrwed from thc sale 0£ the stock of Lync Jeans Inc (LY}N) and the

% aluc of the pmpert} e\ceeded one m;lhon dollars. e
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SIXTY-FIFTH COUNT:

' County of New York and eIsewhere durmg the penod from on or about MarEh.fliS, |

-—;?éf.
s

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by_this_indicument,

further accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson Eno Van Nguyen, and Jay F ung

: of the orune Of GRAND LARCENY IN T HE SECONI} DEGREE in vrolanon

' of Penal Law §155 40(1 ), comrmtted as foHows

Tho defendants Anthony Thompson Enc Van: Nguyen, and } ay: P ung, irthe

2010 to on or about March 26 2010 stole property from Anthony Vera and the

value of the property excccded ﬁﬁy thousand dollars

o SIXTY SD{TH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAI ‘=&féfmeﬁt,' mo

accuses the dcfendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van Nguyen and Jay Fung of the

cnme of SECURI’I‘IIIS FRAUD m vxolauon of Genera] Busmess Law §3 524:(6),

comrmttcd as fo!lows
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;_2010 to on or about March 26 20}0 mtentionaily ulgdgod in Ir;

' County of \Iew York and dsewhcro, during the penod from on ot ab 5

‘Fhe defendants Anthony Thompson, Eric Van _Nguyon and- Jayi ung, m !}

Cou‘hty of New York and elsewhoro, during the perxo;f;ﬁ m.on.or about March 18

d, dc,c.eplion,

concealment, suppressmn false pretensc, and f” ct1t10us and pretonde purohdse aud
sale, and made material false representations, omissions and staiemcnis wnh intent

16 decewe and dcfraud wlnie engaged in mducmg and‘ :romotmg_lho Jlssuano_c_,

distnbunon exch'mge sale negonatton and purc mse of seeunttes mthm and

" New York to wit; the stock of Lyric Jeans Inc (LYJN) zmd theleby wrongﬁxli}

obtamed from Anthony Vera prooerty ofa valuc in excess of $250

| SIX’I‘Y~SEVENTH co

AND THE GRAN‘D JURY AFORESA[D by th:q mdlctment further

accuses tho defendauts Anthony Thompson Eric Van - guyen and Jay Fung of tho :

erime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE m'v;olatxon 0 'Penaizl

Law §155 35(1}, commltted as follows

The defondants Anthony Thompson Eric Van Nguyon and Jay Pung, in tho

20} G to on or: abou.

arch 26 7 2010 sto!e property from' Robcrt E VBro-__.A.

_ y excoedcd three thousand dollars
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SIXTY- EIGHTH c_ :UNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by, thls mdic‘tment iurthcr

aceuses the defendants A’nthony'Thompson, Eric :\’: N ) and I ay Fung of the
crime oi SECURITIES FRAUD in v1oiat10n of General Busmess Law §3 52- c(6},- |

commmed as foiiows

: dxsmbutlon, exchange sa{e negotxatlon and purchase of securztles thhm and from

New. York to wn the stock of Lync Jcans, Ipc (LYJN) and theleby wrongfuliy

SIXTYSNINTE COUNT:

AI\:D T HL GRAND IURY AFORESAID by thls mdlctment further -

. Law §155 35(1) committed as foilows
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 The defendants Anithony Thompson, liric Van Nguyen, and Jay Fung, inthe
Counly © {‘New York.'md eisewherc during the period from onor about Mamh 18,

2010-to-on or a‘oom March 26 2010 stole property from Ah Sali Iml and the vslue

of the property exceeded three thousand dollars.

SEVENTIETH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, furher

accuses the defendants Antheny T hompson;%]:rlc Van'Nguyen and Jay I ung: of Ehe -

cnme of SECURITIES FRAUD in v;olatmn of General Business Law §352—e(6)

comm1tted as foliows
The defendants Anthony Thompson, Enc Van Nguyen and Jay Fung, in ﬂae;__; '

County of \Iew York and elsewhere durmg the penod from on or about Mareh 18 '

201 : 'n or about Mmch 26 2 10; ?mtent:onaliy engaged gh '

con ealinic L_,-Suppres o, false pretense, and fictitious and pretended purchase and -

sa!e and made matenai faise representatzons 0m1ssmns and Statt..muus w:th mtem

to decewe and def_ Wi 1le engaged in mducmg and promonng-; ] e lssuance, '

. dlsmbutlon, exchange .sair__ ‘negotta{mn and purchase of secunneswﬂhm and ﬁrom

New York to wzt the stock of Lyric Jeans, Ine (LYIN) and thereby wrongfuii\

| obtaxnedfmm Ah Salimi property of a value in excess of $250

Wu 1Bl
i |~:.'h|4_:w.‘ R

B




‘;EVE TY-FIRST COUNT:

AND TIIE GI{AND J URY AFORESAID, by this - mdlctmont fUrihcr
.accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson Eno Van Nguyen, and Jay F ung of the
 ctime of GRAND LARCEN'Y N THE THIRD DEGREE in violation oﬁfoﬁaol

Law §155 35(1), commmed as follows

- The defendants Anthony Thompson Erie Van Nguyen, and Jay F ung, in tho

,County of New York and e[sowhere durmg the penod ﬁom on or about March I&__

20}0 to on or about Mzu'oh 26 2010 stoie prope; i_-ﬁ,from'-Maric'_ _frc7ak and the

value of {he property exoeeded three thousand dollam

SEVENTY-SECOND COUNT: -

| ‘""',‘_idiotmon( furthcr

defcndants Anthony Thom pson, ‘Eric Van Nguyui and }ay F ung of the '

commiﬁcd as fol Iows |




County oi New Yo;k dnd elsewhere, durmg the peri()d from on.or about Marc:?r 13

2010 to an or about March 26,-2010, mtent]onally gagcd in fraud dcwp!mm

sale, and made matena! falge representat:ons omxssmns and Statements mth intent
to’ decetve aud defraud whxle engaged in mducmg and promotmg the 1ssuance

dlstnbunon, exchange Saie nego'ﬂaflon and purchase of sécurities thhm an"

New York to wnt the stock of Lytic Jeans, Inc;: (LYJN) and. fhereby wrongﬁﬁfy‘

obtm_ ‘ ﬁd:.:frorn Mark: Korczak propeﬂy of a value in, excess of $250

SEVENTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND IURY AFORESAID by ’rhzs mdlclment, jurther :

accuses the defendants Anfho -hompson, Enc Var -Nguyen,*andi’.lay Fung of- e

2010 to on or about March'26 2010 stolc property ﬂom Jose Iam:es and thc xaiuL

of the Qioperty exceeded, three lhousand doll R ‘ .

‘.: The'defendaﬁfs' Anthony Thompson, Eric Van Ngtyen, and Jay Fung,;in'i-hé

Loncuaiment suppress;on faise pretense, and ﬁctztious and pretend . purchaac and .




SEVENTY-FOURTH COUNT:

SN

;';5 L
i AND THE GRAND. JURY AFORESAID by=thi ndictment, - further
I accuses the defendants Anthon; Ihompson Eric Van.Nguyen and Jay F of the

Rt

S

cr:me ef SECURITIES FRAUD n vxolatlon of General Busmess Law §352-c(6),

eomlmtted as’ fo]lows

& The defendants Antheny Thompson Eue Van Nguyen and Jay Fung, in the
3 County of New York and eisewhere during the perjod from on-or. about Ma_rch 18

‘2010 t0.0n or about_March 26 2010 mtentlonally engaged in fraud decepﬁon

concealment suppress;en ‘jfafse pretense, and ﬁctitxous and p1etended purchase and

saje and made matenal false representatzons omissions and statements wnhmtent

obiamed ﬁom Jose James pmpeﬂy of a yaiue in excess of $250

-FIFTH—COUNT'

AND,—THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this mdlctmem

further accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson Emc Van \’gu) en, and Jay '_lung

ofihe crlme of GRAND LARCENY IN ’I‘HE THIRD DEGRBE m v 10faizon of

Pena! L":w §l 55. 35([) cemmltted as Follows:




The déz’cndzuusAnthuuy'!'homp‘;on Livic Van Nguycn, and de bungq in H ie

County of New York and &Isﬁwherc durmg the period frm" 'rtor about Mzerc, 18,

2@10 ta on or almut Murc,h 26 2010 stole propeﬂy Imm x‘mb"ftrlrt_):l}; DiMauro and.

th(, mluc of the ptoperty ext.eeded thrcc thousand doﬂar‘;

sEVENT*&-?SIXT_H COUNT:

AND THE (;RAND JURY AFOR}:SAID E”“hm“_,mdictmcm

further -

; r!ﬂd de l ung ol the |

cr‘.!me of &ECURITIF SFRAUD, inv mlnimn of Geneml 13 Lmncw Law 63524:(6)

cqmmiltcd as follows:

Thc defcndants Anthom Ihompson Enc Van Ng,uyen, and Jay Fi ung in the

',aCounty of New York mzd ehewhuc durmg, the period. frof 1.00 0 'about March:i-jﬁ": ‘

”Ul() to on or abom M

arch 26, 2010 mtent:onauy eﬂgdng in ﬁ'dﬂd _dec. T
conce 1lmunt suppru;mon i

.1!% prcfense and fi cutxous and prck,ndad purchasu dnd

' o madé ﬁ]éféﬁiﬂ false

to deceive and defraud, whzlc engagcd in, mducmg anclpromon

dsetnbutmn exchangc mk, negot:atlon, and purchasc of ewursue

% within ¢ dﬂd fr{)m
yric Jeans Ine, (LYJNJ and thereby wmng;‘ul!y |

- obtamed irom Salvatore DtMauno propu’i y of a value in exaess of %2‘3(}

New ‘r’ork to wil, the stock of L




i’—SEVEN ry- SEVEN i COUNT

5o 'f. AND. THE GRAND J'URY AFORESAID by Tns indictment, . further .

accuses. the defendanis Anthony Thompson Erle'Van:_ Nguyen, Jay Fung,, and‘ -

1

S T L

gl

Keimeth?O_XSahda of the_crlme. of SECURITIES FRAUD, in VJOIet;g,_:_L_Q_fGener_al‘: .'
Businesleaw §352-e(5},,eommitted as follows:

The defendants Anthony Thf?mpson Enc V '.lNguyen, Jay Fung, :and o

VKenneth Oxsahda, m the County of New York and;‘,_, ,sewhere durmg the pemd :

from on or about November 15 2009 to on or about Deeember 31, 2010

mtennonally engaged in heme constltutmg a systemanc ongomg course"f:f'of

7 of more: persons b) i'lise and iraudulent pretenses, represeniattons and plom"-'eS'
L and 50 obtame(fproperty fro "or more such persons whﬂe engaged Jn mducmg
%;: o 1 . . o

g zmd promotmg the 1ssuance- 1bution, exchange, sale egotlatzon and pmchase

g,{ 'of secunties to wu the stock of %an Hoidmgs Inc {SMHS)

VENTL' EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by thls mchctment fur‘(her

accuses_\ the dcfendams Anthony Thompson, Bnc Van Nguyen | 'af Fun "

Kenne h]Oxsa lida of” the ctime of SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST

DIIGREE in violation of Penal Law’ §190 65(1)(&) eommltted

as_.toII OWs:




frem one or moye: such persons.

SEVENTY-NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND -' RYV AFORESAID ;_-‘mdictment further

accuses the '_:

fenfdants ‘Anth -flielnpson Fric Va Nguyen Jay F ung and

Kennefh Oxs 1da__of the crim

_1olatron of Penf

| from onor about November 15 2009 to on or about December 31 201_,. ; engaged

defraud morc than one person and to obtam property ﬁ‘om mo an one per son hy

false and fraudulent pretenses representatmns and promlses and S0 obtamed

propelty with a value in excess of one thousand dollars from one or. mcm, c.mh

persons. :

in a scheme consntutmg a systematic engomg course of conduci mth mtent to N

fmm on or about November 15 12009 to on or about December 31 2010 engaged

ina scheme censtxtuhng, 4 systematxc engomg course of conduct wrth mtent to

and ﬁ'audulent pretenses representahons and promrses and 0 obtamed property




BIGHTIETH LOLN I

AND THE-GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by s indictment, further

accuses the defendants Anthony Thompson, Frzc Van Nguyen and Jay hmg o?f

 crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGRFE, in woieu j_

Law §15§35(1) eommzﬁed as foilows

The defendants Anthony Thompson Enc Va.n Nguyen and Ia,y E ung, m the

'County of New York and elsewher ! -‘rmg the penod from on or abor}t

17, 2010 to on or about September 20 2{)10 stole property from Kelth W mle and

' the value of the property exceeded three thousand dollars ;

BIGHTY-FIRST COUNT:

AND THE'» GRAND JURY AFORESAID by thls mdxctment further

_ accuses the' efendan 'f:ho

;- .erf{l_.le:O_f SECURITIESFRA D, i ,wo!atlon of General Busme&e Lao, 332 cuﬁ

comimnitted as follows:




T hf, detenddnts Anlhony Thompson Eric V_ "Nouyen and Jay F ung, m the

I

.County of Ncw Yon( aﬁd-=‘e sewhcre durzng the pen om_onor aboutSepfember

h
M

e s
e .«;‘Iﬁﬂ’tﬁd{“ AT

- EIGHTY-SECOND COUNT:

' AND THE GRAND IURYAFORESA[Dby ;ir_;;'_;s_ ipdicm;g it

- accuses the dofcndants

_thony Thompson Eric Van Nguyen and Jay Pt ung of the '

crime of GRA\ID LARCLNY IN THE THIRD DEGREE m woiatlon of Penaf

Lévg_'§l 55.3 S(_l}, coniiiij d-as foliows

The defendants Anthon_ Thompson, Enc Van Nguven ‘zm‘ ar y‘F ung, in. the -

County of New York and. elsewherc, durmg the period from on or- '1bout September

17, 2010 to onor about September 21, 2010, stole proper{y Irom R13h1 Shah and

the value of the property e‘(cceded tb_roe thousand dol]




FIGHETY-PHIRD COTNT:
/\NU llH L;NANI) JURY Al ()RLBAH) by thls mdlclment turther

crime of SE (,U Rl !‘IEE’; FRAU D in violation of Gener'i! Busmess Law §352—c(6) '

commitied as fol!uws

1] _:f'Ctl‘flous a“ffpreten ded L

purchns:, atd sale, and mada, matcrlal false reprcscntahons ozmss:ons and

(SMI IS) and lhcr(,by wrong,fully obtamed from RlShl Shdh property of'a, value n

uxces's of $250.

BIGHT Y-FOURT ;_OUNT

AND T FIEE (;RAND JURY AFORESAID b} this mdlctmcm Iunher

accuses the dcfcndams Anthony T hompson Enc Van Nguven, and

crime of GRAND LARCENY IN T HE THIRD DFGREE, in \’IOfd[lOI} of Penal

Law \‘,»155 '35(1) wmmmed as toHows




e defendonts Anthony Thompaon, o Yan ‘t"!fg.‘_u}y;.__;h},_ and Jay Fung, in v
County of New York mul elewhere, during the perfod Srom on or shot Sepranae:
17, 2010 to on or nhout Seplomber 25,2000, stole property fiom oo : s Scon

and the vilue of the property execeded three thousand doli:

EI(’iEI'l‘Y>l-'IIf't'[JL?()UN’I': |

AND T (1!(/‘\N[)_JU—§{Y AFORESAID, by thig.indicent, fnther
i\CL‘ill‘%CH the delendant:, J\:ll!mny Hmmpmm, feic Van Nguyun, and Jay Fung ol s
umu, 0{ M' CURITIES it I{AUI) in vmlalmn of (Jmmraf Busmcs‘; L L iE2e(B)
mmnnnul a4 folmws )

The defendants A‘nlhnn}:".l‘hompscm, biric Van Ngu?/éll_i, and Jay Furg, inthe:
¢ mmty of Ncw York and clsewhere, durmf., thepcﬂod from on or about Sep;f{m mer
17, 2010 o on or about ‘wpicmbcr 23, 2010, mtcntionally engaged i1 fraud, |

dcccptmn, wnceﬂfmun suppmsron fafac pretcmc and fic ctumus and prew, ,ed

purchusu and sale, emcl madc'malcrml false rcprcbcntatiohs, Q:Iﬁss:'uns'and |
statements with intent to deecive and dcf'rﬂud while cny ciLt’d in inducing and
plomoltng tiu. 1ssuancc distribution, wchange, sale, negotlahon, and pmchm.e o1
sccurmcs wzihm and From New York to wit, the stock of Sman Holdmgs, Inc.

(SMHS) and thcrcby wmngml!y obtamedrfrom John Ei:as Scott propert} ofavu’

in exeess of $250.

CYRUS B. VANCE SR
District Attorney




